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Open Public Record Act Requests

Date Requesting Requestor's PRA Brief Description
Received Organization Name #
06/16/2025 CCS Global Carlos 9044  Copy of Task/Purchase Order records issued under the contract for RFQ #2019-
Tech Cubero 8610
07/16/2025 Mark Cuban Mark Cuban 9097  Copy of the CVS Pharmacy Benefits Contract with CalPERS
Companies
07/18/2025 N/A Joel 9100 Copy of the CVS Health Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) Agreement
Hockman beginning January 1, 2026
07/22/2025 Aroha Surya Potu 9109  Copy of records related to the IT Spring-Fed Pool (SFP) contract for the period
Technologies July 1, 2019 through July 22, 2025
09/25/2025 Capio Group Raina Lin 9236  Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0926 MCP
System Support — Application Developer
09/25/2025 Capio Group Raina Lin 9237  Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0934 for
MCP System Support — Business Analyst and Tester
10/15/2025 N/A Edward 9272  All contracts and reports/analysis with CEM Benchmarking
Siedle
10/20/2025 N/A Sara Granda 9279  Copy of records pertaining to the removal of Board Agenda Item 7B and records of
PRA processing from previously submitted requests #5266, #6847, #6862, #6914,
#7617, #9011, #9139, and #9203
11/03/2025 CalPERS Ladina 9307  Copy of all records and communications related to the First Amendment Auditor
Manella Guidance and decision-making process between May 1, 2025 through the present
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11/04/2025

11/04/2025

11/04/2025

11/18/2025

12/03/2025

12/05/2025

12/05/2025

12/10/2025

12/10/2025

12/10/2025
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Colorado

River Board of

CA

Colorado

River Board of

CA

Colorado

River Board of

CA
CalPERS

CalPERS

CalPERS

Capio Group

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Shana
Rapoport

Shana
Rapoport

Shana
Rapoport

Ladina
Manella

Ladina
Manella

Ladina
Manella

Raina Lin

Elijah
Manassero

Andreas
Petasis

Nick L

9309

9310

9311

9336

9352

9355

9357

9363

9364

9365
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Copy of various reports for the PERS Gold PPO from January 1, 2023 - November
4, 2025

Number of grievances and/or complaints regarding the CalPERS PPO Gold and
Platinum Plans received from January 1, 2023 through November 4, 2025

Copy of Member Advisory Committee (MAC) records, reporting, and data for the
CalPERS Gold PPO plan from January 1, 2025 through the present

Copy of Glendale Regional Office leadership communications regarding the 2025
Eaton Fire

Copy of Regional Office processes, decision-making communications, and records
pertaining to Section 7 of Telework Agreements from January 1, 2023 to December
3, 2025

Copy of Reasonable Accommodation Records from 2019-2025

Copy of all bid materials submitted by vendors in response to LOE #2025-0950
and LOE #2025-0954

Copy of all records relating to CalPERS review, investigation, determination, and
enforcement actions regarding post-retirement employment by the City of Fullerton
between January 1, 2020 through December 10, 2025

All contracts between CalPERS, Anthem Blue Cross, or Elevance Health, including
any contracts relating to third-party administration of health plans

Current list of all active CalPERS members
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12/17/2025

12/18/2025

12/18/2025

12/19/2025

12/29/2025

12/29/2025

01/02/2026

01/06/2026

01/07/2026

01/09/2026

Stakeholder Relations

Colantuono,
Highsmith &
Whatley PC

NY State
Department of
Civil Service

N/A

Long Beach
Fire Fighters
Association

Ardon Health

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

EY (Ernst &
Young)
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Thais Alves

Erik
Anderson

Matthew
Cunningham-
Cook

Lamont
Nguyen

Emily
Reynaga

William Light

Herbert
Molano

Andreas
Petasis

Lindsey
Miller

Jeff
Reynolds

9377

9378

9379

9381

9388

9390

9398

9402

9405

9409
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CalPERS final determination and any determination CalPERS made on appeal in
regard to the City of Fullerton and retirees Eddie Manfro, Gregory Pfost, Jeff
Collier, and Cindy Collins

Copy of the RFP released to bidders for Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM)
services for their PPO and HMO benefit plans January 1, 2026 through December
31, 2030

Copy of competitive bidding records that outline rules governing and/or exemptions
from California's Public Contract Code and CalPERS' investment management
procurement process

Copy of all CalPERS compliance reviews and audits of the City of Long Beach
between 2007-2025

Copy of all proposal records submitted by CVS Health / CVS Caremark in
response to the CalPERS Request for Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM)/
Pharmacy Purchasing Questionnaire & Financials dated December 13, 2024

Copy of any records pertaining to the Long Beach Public Transportation Company
(LBT) not participating in CalPERS between 1963-2025

All Circular Letters issued between January 1, 2000, and June 30, 2001 regarding
the implementation of SB 400

Copy of the contracts, bidding, and reports/certifications related to Solicitation
#2019-8505 and #2024-9340

Copy of all contracts and agreements with First Washington Realty (FWR) from
January 1, 1985 to the present

Copy of all proposals, scoring sheet, and final contract for LOE #2024-0761
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35

36
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39

01/09/2026

01/13/2026

01/15/2026

01/20/2026

01/20/2026

01/21/2026

01/22/2026

01/22/2026

01/23/2026

01/23/2026
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Blue Shield
CA

Blue Shield
CA

Renne Public
Law Group

Deltek

Drohan Lee
LLP

N/A

Boston
College

GSH Group

Kern County
Employees
Retirement
Association
The
Information
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Jaime
Rodriguez

Jaime
Rodriguez

Daniel
Cederborg

Bryan Galve

Vivian Rivera
Drohan

Ken Churchill

JP Aubry

David Joo

Tarrah
Shockley

Michael
Roddan

9410

9416

9418

9422

9424

9425

9427

9428

9429

9431
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Copy of the 2026-2030 CalPERS Pharmacy Benefits Manager (PBM) contract

Copy of all bids submitted and the evaluation sheets from PPO Solicitation #2024-
9264

Copy of all contracts between CalPERS and agencies located in the County of
Santa Clara between January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2025

Copy of OptumRXx, Inc. contract #2016-8198 following amendment #7

Copy of the current contract between CalPERS and State Street Bank and Trust
Company

Copy of various actuarial records pertaining to SB 400

Agency level valuation data for CalPERS risk pools

Copy of the Property Management services contract #2020-9071and #2015-8204,
including winning proposals, contract addendums, and purchase orders

Copy of Section 218 Agreements for 15 Kern County employers

Copy of any documents or correspondence between CalPERS and Andreessen
Horowitz email domain @a16z.com in relation to investments in Deel, Inc and/or
Synapse Financial Technologies, Inc from January 1, 2024 to January 23, 2026
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43
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45
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01/26/2026

01/27/2026

01/27/2026

01/28/2026

01/29/2026

01/29/2026

01/29/2026
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N/A

RPEA

N/A

Cal State LA

N/A

N/A

The Antifraud
Company
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Ken Churchill

Margaret
Brown

Theodore
Denti

Gregory
Stevens

Will Kostoris

Deborah
Geideman

Steve Horn

9434

9435

9436

9437

9438

9439

9440
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All actuarial valuation reports, schedules, and supporting documents for the
pension plan covering employees of CalPERS from 1999 to 2024

Copy of the current CalPERS organizational chart and the current number of
employees in each division, department, or office

Copy of Real Estate Fund Investments between 2024 and 2026

Any analyses, reports, presentations, or memoranda evaluating the portfolio-level
impact of excluding fossil fuel companies or “ex-fossil fuel” scenarios, including
any back-testing, stress testing, or modeling related to fossil fuel exposure

Copies of records held by CalPERS that were used in the assessment, due
diligence, or approval of private markets fund investments between January 1,
2022 and December 31, 2024

Records related to CalPERS investment in the Global Retail Investors partnership,
managed by First Washington Realty

Records from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2022 reflecting complaints,
explanations, analyses, presentations, escalations, appeals or other related
correspondence received by CalPERS Board concerning the inclusion, exclusion,
removal, or non-coverage of inhaled respiratory drugs on state-managed
healthcare plans, pertaining to any of the following inhaler products: Advair,
Trelegy, Spiriva, Stiolto, Symbicort, and/or Bevespi
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Opened and Closed in January 2026 Public Record Act Requests

10

Closed

Date

01/07/2026

01/12/2026

01/14/2026

01/15/2026

01/15/2026

01/16/2026

01/23/2026

01/23/2026

01/23/2026

01/23/2026

Requesting
Organization

Nasdaq

Smart
Procure

Amberus
Partners

Darsana
Capital
Partners

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

City of San
Bernardino
Water Dept.

City of San
Bernardino
Water Dept.

Requestor's
Name

Tanisha Goel

Lisa Chatar

Tiffany Perry

Alexandra
Kerr

M Michelson

Nicolette
Goldston

Cyndia
Owens

Dan Duzyk

Andrea
Parker

Andrea
Parker

PRA

#

9400

9407

9401

9413

9414

9406

9417

9419

9430

9432

Brief Description

Copy of the Q2 2025 Private Market data

Copy of all purchasing records from September 2, 2025 to January
8, 2026

Copy of the fee proposal submitted by Chanin Kelly-Rae Consulting
LLC for RFP 2024-9420

Copy of any documentation and supporting materials that led to the
decision to pare back Medicaid coverage of GLP-1s as anti-obesity
medications (AOMs)

Copy of list of investments under the City of Alhambra retirement
fund from January 12, 2025 through January 13, 2026

Copy of the Section 218 Agreement and any applicable modifications
for the Lakeside Irrigation Water District

Verification of whether the 20th DAA DBA Gold Country Fairgrounds
in Auburn CA, a State business, is under a Section 218 employer

List of all public agencies that participate in CalPERS medical pool
effective January 2026

Copy of the Section 218 Agreement for the City of San Bernardino
Water Dept.

Copy of the Annual Information Request satisfying SSA 218
requirement for the City of San Bernardino Water Dept.

Date

Received

01/05/2026

01/08/2026

01/05/2026

01/12/2026

01/12/2026

01/08/2026

01/13/2026

01/15/2026

01/23/2026

01/23/2026
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11 01/26/2026
12 01/27/2026

13  01/29/2026
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PwC

Natix, Inc.

Expert
Money
Finders
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Matias Maffi 9412

Stephanie 9426
Kramer

G. Harold 9421
Christian

Copy of various unclaimed, uncashed, undeliverable, and/or 01/12/2026
outstanding checks between 2023-2024

Copy of all bids received for the Ardoq Platform RFQ from January 01/21/2026
2025

Public Records related to an issued check 01/16/2026
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