

PRAs for January 2026

New PRAs Received	36
PRAs Closed	28

Monthly Averages from February 2025 to January 2026

PRAs Received	37
PRAs Closed	36

Open Public Record Act Requests

	Date Received	Requesting Organization	Requestor's Name	PRA #	Brief Description
1	06/16/2025	CCS Global Tech	Carlos Cubero	9044	Copy of Task/Purchase Order records issued under the contract for RFQ #2019-8610
2	07/16/2025	Mark Cuban Companies	Mark Cuban	9097	Copy of the CVS Pharmacy Benefits Contract with CalPERS
3	07/18/2025	N/A	Joel Hockman	9100	Copy of the CVS Health Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) Agreement beginning January 1, 2026
4	07/22/2025	Aroha Technologies	Surya Potu	9109	Copy of records related to the IT Spring-Fed Pool (SFP) contract for the period July 1, 2019 through July 22, 2025
5	09/25/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9236	Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0926 MCP System Support – Application Developer
6	09/25/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9237	Copy of the scoring sheet and all proposals submitted for LOE #2025-0934 for MCP System Support – Business Analyst and Tester
7	10/15/2025	N/A	Edward Siedle	9272	All contracts and reports/analysis with CEM Benchmarking
8	10/20/2025	N/A	Sara Granda	9279	Copy of records pertaining to the removal of Board Agenda Item 7B and records of PRA processing from previously submitted requests #5266, #6847, #6862, #6914, #7617, #9011, #9139, and #9203
9	11/03/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9307	Copy of all records and communications related to the First Amendment Auditor Guidance and decision-making process between May 1, 2025 through the present

10	11/04/2025	Colorado River Board of CA	Shana Rapoport	9309	Copy of various reports for the PERS Gold PPO from January 1, 2023 - November 4, 2025
11	11/04/2025	Colorado River Board of CA	Shana Rapoport	9310	Number of grievances and/or complaints regarding the CalPERS PPO Gold and Platinum Plans received from January 1, 2023 through November 4, 2025
12	11/04/2025	Colorado River Board of CA	Shana Rapoport	9311	Copy of Member Advisory Committee (MAC) records, reporting, and data for the CalPERS Gold PPO plan from January 1, 2025 through the present
13	11/18/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9336	Copy of Glendale Regional Office leadership communications regarding the 2025 Eaton Fire
14	12/03/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9352	Copy of Regional Office processes, decision-making communications, and records pertaining to Section 7 of Telework Agreements from January 1, 2023 to December 3, 2025
15	12/05/2025	CalPERS	Ladina Manella	9355	Copy of Reasonable Accommodation Records from 2019-2025
16	12/05/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9357	Copy of all bid materials submitted by vendors in response to LOE #2025-0950 and LOE #2025-0954
17	12/10/2025	N/A	Elijah Manassero	9363	Copy of all records relating to CalPERS review, investigation, determination, and enforcement actions regarding post-retirement employment by the City of Fullerton between January 1, 2020 through December 10, 2025
18	12/10/2025	N/A	Andreas Petasis	9364	All contracts between CalPERS, Anthem Blue Cross, or Elevance Health, including any contracts relating to third-party administration of health plans
19	12/10/2025	N/A	Nick L	9365	Current list of all active CalPERS members

20	12/17/2025	Colantuono, Highsmith & Whatley PC	Thais Alves	9377	CalPERS final determination and any determination CalPERS made on appeal in regard to the City of Fullerton and retirees Eddie Manfro, Gregory Pfost, Jeff Collier, and Cindy Collins
21	12/18/2025	NY State Department of Civil Service	Erik Anderson	9378	Copy of the RFP released to bidders for Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) services for their PPO and HMO benefit plans January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2030
22	12/18/2025	N/A	Matthew Cunningham-Cook	9379	Copy of competitive bidding records that outline rules governing and/or exemptions from California's Public Contract Code and CalPERS' investment management procurement process
23	12/19/2025	Long Beach Fire Fighters Association	Lamont Nguyen	9381	Copy of all CalPERS compliance reviews and audits of the City of Long Beach between 2007-2025
24	12/29/2025	Ardon Health	Emily Reynaga	9388	Copy of all proposal records submitted by CVS Health / CVS Caremark in response to the CalPERS Request for Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM)/ Pharmacy Purchasing Questionnaire & Financials dated December 13, 2024
25	12/29/2025	N/A	William Light	9390	Copy of any records pertaining to the Long Beach Public Transportation Company (LBT) not participating in CalPERS between 1963-2025
26	01/02/2026	N/A	Herbert Molano	9398	All Circular Letters issued between January 1, 2000, and June 30, 2001 regarding the implementation of SB 400
27	01/06/2026	N/A	Andreas Petasis	9402	Copy of the contracts, bidding, and reports/certifications related to Solicitation #2019-8505 and #2024-9340
28	01/07/2026	N/A	Lindsey Miller	9405	Copy of all contracts and agreements with First Washington Realty (FWR) from January 1, 1985 to the present
29	01/09/2026	EY (Ernst & Young)	Jeff Reynolds	9409	Copy of all proposals, scoring sheet, and final contract for LOE #2024-0761

30	01/09/2026	Blue Shield CA	Jaime Rodriguez	9410	Copy of the 2026-2030 CalPERS Pharmacy Benefits Manager (PBM) contract
31	01/13/2026	Blue Shield CA	Jaime Rodriguez	9416	Copy of all bids submitted and the evaluation sheets from PPO Solicitation #2024-9264
32	01/15/2026	Renne Public Law Group	Daniel Cederborg	9418	Copy of all contracts between CalPERS and agencies located in the County of Santa Clara between January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2025
33	01/20/2026	Deltek	Bryan Galve	9422	Copy of OptumRx, Inc. contract #2016-8198 following amendment #7
34	01/20/2026	Drohan Lee LLP	Vivian Rivera Drohan	9424	Copy of the current contract between CalPERS and State Street Bank and Trust Company
35	01/21/2026	N/A	Ken Churchill	9425	Copy of various actuarial records pertaining to SB 400
36	01/22/2026	Boston College	JP Aubry	9427	Agency level valuation data for CalPERS risk pools
37	01/22/2026	GSH Group	David Joo	9428	Copy of the Property Management services contract #2020-9071 and #2015-8204, including winning proposals, contract addendums, and purchase orders
38	01/23/2026	Kern County Employees Retirement Association	Tarrah Shockley	9429	Copy of Section 218 Agreements for 15 Kern County employers
39	01/23/2026	The Information	Michael Roddan	9431	Copy of any documents or correspondence between CalPERS and Andreessen Horowitz email domain @a16z.com in relation to investments in Deel, Inc and/or Synapse Financial Technologies, Inc from January 1, 2024 to January 23, 2026

40	01/26/2026	N/A	Ken Churchill	9434	All actuarial valuation reports, schedules, and supporting documents for the pension plan covering employees of CalPERS from 1999 to 2024
41	01/27/2026	RPEA	Margaret Brown	9435	Copy of the current CalPERS organizational chart and the current number of employees in each division, department, or office
42	01/27/2026	N/A	Theodore Denti	9436	Copy of Real Estate Fund Investments between 2024 and 2026
43	01/28/2026	Cal State LA	Gregory Stevens	9437	Any analyses, reports, presentations, or memoranda evaluating the portfolio-level impact of excluding fossil fuel companies or “ex-fossil fuel” scenarios, including any back-testing, stress testing, or modeling related to fossil fuel exposure
44	01/29/2026	N/A	Will Kostoris	9438	Copies of records held by CalPERS that were used in the assessment, due diligence, or approval of private markets fund investments between January 1, 2022 and December 31, 2024
45	01/29/2026	N/A	Deborah Geideman	9439	Records related to CalPERS investment in the Global Retail Investors partnership, managed by First Washington Realty
46	01/29/2026	The Antifraud Company	Steve Horn	9440	Records from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2022 reflecting complaints, explanations, analyses, presentations, escalations, appeals or other related correspondence received by CalPERS Board concerning the inclusion, exclusion, removal, or non-coverage of inhaled respiratory drugs on state-managed healthcare plans, pertaining to any of the following inhaler products: Advair, Trelegy, Spiriva, Stiolto, Symbicort, and/or Bevespi

Opened and Closed in January 2026 Public Record Act Requests

	Closed Date	Requesting Organization	Requestor's Name	PRA #	Brief Description	Date Received
1	01/07/2026	Nasdaq	Tanisha Goel	9400	Copy of the Q2 2025 Private Market data	01/05/2026
2	01/12/2026	Smart Procure	Lisa Chatar	9407	Copy of all purchasing records from September 2, 2025 to January 8, 2026	01/08/2026
3	01/14/2026	Amberus Partners	Tiffany Perry	9401	Copy of the fee proposal submitted by Chanin Kelly-Rae Consulting LLC for RFP 2024-9420	01/05/2026
4	01/15/2026	Darsana Capital Partners	Alexandra Kerr	9413	Copy of any documentation and supporting materials that led to the decision to pare back Medicaid coverage of GLP-1s as anti-obesity medications (AOMs)	01/12/2026
5	01/15/2026	N/A	M Michelson	9414	Copy of list of investments under the City of Alhambra retirement fund from January 12, 2025 through January 13, 2026	01/12/2026
6	01/16/2026	N/A	Nicolette Goldston	9406	Copy of the Section 218 Agreement and any applicable modifications for the Lakeside Irrigation Water District	01/08/2026
7	01/23/2026	N/A	Cyndia Owens	9417	Verification of whether the 20th DAA DBA Gold Country Fairgrounds in Auburn CA, a State business, is under a Section 218 employer	01/13/2026
8	01/23/2026	N/A	Dan Duzyk	9419	List of all public agencies that participate in CalPERS medical pool effective January 2026	01/15/2026
9	01/23/2026	City of San Bernardino Water Dept.	Andrea Parker	9430	Copy of the Section 218 Agreement for the City of San Bernardino Water Dept.	01/23/2026
10	01/23/2026	City of San Bernardino Water Dept.	Andrea Parker	9432	Copy of the Annual Information Request satisfying SSA 218 requirement for the City of San Bernardino Water Dept.	01/23/2026

11	01/26/2026	PwC	Matias Maffi	9412	Copy of various unclaimed, uncashed, undeliverable, and/or outstanding checks between 2023-2024	01/12/2026
12	01/27/2026	Natix, Inc.	Stephanie Kramer	9426	Copy of all bids received for the Ardoq Platform RFQ from January 2025	01/21/2026
13	01/29/2026	Expert Money Finders	G. Harold Christian	9421	Public Records related to an issued check	01/16/2026